
AGENDA FOR

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Contact:: Andrea Tomlinson
Direct Line: 0161 253 5133
E-mail: a.j.tomlinson@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Councillors : N Bayley, R Caserta, T Cummings, 
M D'Albert (Chair), M Hankey, J Harris, M James, 
N Jones, K Leach, R Skillen, Smith and S Smith

Dear Member/Colleague

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held as follows:-

Date: Wednesday, 13 February 2019

Place: Meeting Rooms A & B - Town Hall

Time: 7.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes:



AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider 
whether they have an interest in any matters on the agenda and, if so, to 
formally declare that interest.

3  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

A period of 30 minutes has been set aside for members of the public to 
ask questions on matters considered at the last meeting and set out in 
the minutes or on the agenda for tonight’s meeting.

4  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 8)

5  MONTH 9 CORPORATE MONITORING REPORT  (Pages 9 - 46)

A Report from the Interim Executive Director of Resources and Regulation 
is attached.

6  2019/2020 BUDGET REPORT  (Pages 47 - 178)

A report from the Interim Executive Director of Resources and Regulation 
is attached.

 Directorate Budget Reports 
 2019/2010 Capital Strategy & Capital Programme 2019/2020 
 2019/2020 Dedicated Schools Grant 

7  2019/2020 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT  (Pages 179 - 200)

A Report from the Interim Executive Director of Resources and Regulation 
is attached.

8  2019/2020 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  (Pages 201 - 226)

A Report from the Interim Executive Director of Resources and Regulation 
is attached.

9  URGENT  BUSINESS  

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.



1

Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 21 January 2019

Present: Councillor M D'Albert (in the Chair)
Councillors N Bayley, T Cummings, M Hankey, J Harris, 
M James, N Jones, R Skillen, Smith and S Smith

Also in attendance: J Davies – Co-opted Member representing Catholic 
Diocese

Public Attendance: 2 members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for 
Absence:

Councillor R Caserta and Councillor K Leach

OSC.1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

All Councillors present declared a personal interest in any items relating to schools 
as they were governors at Bury Schools.

Joanne Davies declared a personal interest in any item relating to Our Lady of 
Lourdes R.C.  Primary School and Guardian Angels R.C. Primary School as she is 
Head Teacher and Executive Head Teacher at the schools

OSC.2 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no questions under this item.

OSC.3 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

It was agreed:

That, subject to the inclusion of Joanne Davies being in attendance at the last 
meeting of the Committee, the Minutes of the last Meeting held on 22 November 
2018 be approved as a correct record.

OSC.4 PERMANENT EXCLUSIONS FROM SCHOOLS 

Paul Cooke, Strategic Lead (Schools, Academies & Colleges) presented a report 
from the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People summarising trends in 
permanent and fixed term exclusions from the 2017/2018 academic year.

The information was analysed by gender, special educational need and the reason 
for the exclusion. Statistical data from national and neighbouring authorities was 
also used to provide context.

It was explained that reducing both permanent and fixed term exclusions is a key 
priority for Bury, in order to ensure that inclusive schools and settings provide 
improved experiences and outcomes
[...]
as set out within the 
report.

Those present were given the opportunity to ask questions and make comments 
and the following points were raised:

 Councillor Hankey referred to the measures that had been put in place to 
reduce the numbers of exclusions and asked what timescale was anticipated 
for figures to reduce.

Paul explained that head teachers had agreed to limit the use of the PRU and had 
brought in support to develop alternative scenarios. Mechanisms were now 
working and reductions were continuing in the current academic year. Paul 
explained that this would be an ongoing project across all schools.

 Councillor Hankey asked whether practices at other local authorities had 
been researched.

Paul explained that other local authorities’ practices had been looked at but there 
isn’t one single solution. Schools were working together to look at different 
approaches.

Document Pack Page 2



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 21 January 2019

3

 Councillor Harris explained that as a school governor she had sat on 
exclusion panels and had been given a document which set out 
unacceptable behaviour. Councillor Harris asked whether this would be 
reviewed in light of the work being done.

Paul stated that measures were being put into place to deal with issues before 
exclusion became a possibility.

 Councillor Lucy Smith referred to the fact that schools were already finding 
it difficult in the current financial climate and asked how they could afford 
for extra measures to be undertaken.

Paul explained that resourcing is an issue for all schools and there was already a 
lot of money being spent across mainstream, special and independent non 
maintained special schools. There were around 130 young people being educated 
outside of the borough in independent non maintained special schools at a cost of 
£47,000 per pupil. The aim of the measures being put in place was to implement a 
preventative approach so that fewer pupils were referred to provision outs
[...]
ss 
to assess each schools performance and enable appropriate support and 
intervention to be brokered for school leaders and governors.

 Councillor N Jones referred to school budgets and the fact that a number of 
schools were in deficit. Councillor Jones asked what could be done about 
this issue.

Paul explained that the Council was working with schools on a deficit recovery 
plan.

 Councillor Harris asked whether governance arrangements could be put in 
place that schools and the local authority can work with.

It was explained that everybody involved with provision of education across Bury 
were working to a common objective and appropriate governance would need to 
be in place. All schools and trusts were committed to this and the Local Authority 
were working with schools, governors, academies, regional schools’ commissioner 
and MATs to ensure that this work was done.

Document Pack Page 7



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 21 January 2019

8

It was agreed:

1. That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee receive annual report at an 
appropriate time 

2. That Paul be thanked for his attendance at the meeting

OSC.8 CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT 2017/2018  
**FOR INFORMATION 

The report was included with the papers for information purposes.

Members were advised that if they required any information in relation to the 
report to contact the officer named.

COUNCILLOR M D'ALBERT
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.30 pm)

Document Pack Page 8



1

MEETING: OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DATE:

CABINET

13 FEBRUARY, 2019
20 FEBRUARY, 2019

SUBJECT: CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT – 
APRIL 2018 TO DECEMBER 2018

REPORT FROM: CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE AND HOUSING

CONTACT OFFICER: GEOFF LITTLE, CHIEF EXECUTIVE
STEVE KENYON, INTERIM EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
OF RESOURCES & REGULATION

TYPE OF DECISION: FOR INFORMATION 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: This paper is within the public domain.

SUMMARY: The report informs Members of the Council’s financial 
position for the period April 2018 to December 2018 and 
projects the estimated outturn at the end of 2018/19.

The report also includes Prudential Indicators in 
accordance with CIPFA’s Prudential Code.

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

Members are asked to note the financial position of the 
Council as at 31 December 2018.

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with Policy 
Framework? Yes.

Statement by the s151 Officer: The report has been prepared in accordance 
with all relevant Codes of Practice.
There may be risks arising from remedial 
action taken to address the budget position; 
these will be identified by Directors at joint 
SLT / Cabinet meetings. Additionally, a series 

Agend
a
Item

NOTICE OF KEY 
DECISION
Agenda
Item

Document Pack Page 9 Agenda Item 5



2

of measures was drawn up in 2016/17 to 
address the extremely difficult financial 
situation facing the Council. These have 
continued into 2018/19 and are detailed in 
par.3.6 on page 4 of this report. 

Statement by Interim Executive 
Director of Resources & 
Regulation:

Successful budget monitoring provides early 
warning of potential major overspends or 
underspends against budgets which Members 
need to be aware of.  

This report draws attention to the fact that, 
based on the most prudent of forecasts, 
several budget hotspots exist which will need 
remedial action.

Members and officers will be examining these 
areas in more detail at the joint CLT / 
Cabinet meetings.

Equality/Diversity implications: No 

Considered by Monitoring Officer: The Council is required by statute to set and 
maintain a balanced budget. Careful 
management of the finances in year allows 
the Council to achieve this. This report 
provides a means for Members to carefully 
monitor the situation.  
Budget monitoring is a requirement of the 
Council’s Financial Regulations to which 
Financial Regulation B: Financial Planning 
4.3. (Budget Mon
[...]
FOR FINANCE & HOUSING

CONTACT OFFICER: S Kenyon – Interim Executive Director of 
Resources & Regulation

TYPE OF DECISION: COUNCIL 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS:

This paper is within the public domain

SUMMARY: The report provides Members with details of the 
2019/20 revenue budget and outlines;

 the Local Government Finance Settlement for 
2019/20

 Forecast outturn for 2018/19
 The budget strategy for 2019/20 and the approach 

to balancing the budget in future years  

It also examines the robustness of the assumptions 
behind the budget forecast and it contains an assessment 
of the adequacy of the Council’s balances. 

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

The Overview & Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the 
report.

The Cabinet is recommended to note the report and 
request that the Council consider and determine all 
matters relating to the Budget, and the level of the 
Council Tax for 2019/2020, at its meeting on 20th 
February 2019.

Council is recommended to:

1

Agenda
Item

REPORT FOR DECISION

Document Pack Page 47 Agenda Item 6



1. Note the details of the Final Settlement Funding 
Allocation (SFA) for 2019/20. 

2. Note that under delegated powers the Interim 
Executive Director of Resources & Regulation has 
calculated the amount of 53,600 as the Council Tax 
base for the year 2019/20 in accordance with the 
Local Government Act 2003 and with regulations 
made under section 33(5) of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 and the Local Authority 
(Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) 
Regulations 2012;

3. Note the forecast outturn position for 2018/19; 

4. Approve that the minimum level of balances for 
2019/20  be set at £4.250m in view of the Council’s 
risk profile;

5. Adopt the part proceedings and recommendations 
of the Cabinet on 20 February 2019 which contain 
details of the following:

Corporate Revenue Budget 2019/20

Children and Young People Budget 2019/20
Communities & Wellbeing Budget 2019/20
Resources & Regulation Budget 201
[...]
ve and 
integrated partnership working models to drive forward the Council's and Greater 
Manchester Public Service growth and reform agenda.

 Ensure staff have the right skills to embrace significant organisational change, 
through embedding a culture of ownership, empowerment and decision making 
at all levels of the organisation.

 Work toward reducing reliance on government funding by developing new models 
of delivery that are affordable, add value and based on need.

1.3 The Council's vision and priorities are based on local trends and issues, the 
results of public consultation, the views of Team Bury, other local organisations 
and partnerships, relevant national and regional targets/policies, and the 
Government's shared priorities for public services.

1.4 The future Capital Strategy of the Council will be shaped both by the Council’s service 
planning process and by the level of funding that the Council can obtain. 

1.5 The Capital Strategy links to, and is integral to the success of other Council’s 
strategies and plans with the main ones listed below:

 The Treasury Management Strategic Strategy - This report sets out the 
suggested Strategy for 2019/2020 in respect of the Treasury Management 
function.  It is based upon the Treasury officers’ views on interest rates, 
supplemented with leading market forecasts provided by the Council’s treasury 
advisor.

 The Investment Property Acquisition Strategy (2014-2018)– This 
established a fund to acquire properties as investments (non- treasury 
investments). Details of the property costs and returns will be given later in this 
Capital Strategy report.

 The Medium Term Financial Strategy (2020-2024) – this will be drafted to 
support the new Corporate Plan and will set out the overall direction in which the 
Council’s finances will move in the coming three years, identifying key 

Document Pack Page 147



4

assumptions and limits within which the Capital Programme for the coming years 
will be prepared
[...]
-15.6

 Subject to change with several caveats including pupil numbers, requests for EHCPs, 
Capacity / Sufficiency of Provision, Inclusion, School Funding Allocations and future 
High Needs Funding allocations. 

4.0 CONCLUSION

4.1 The DSG report is a key report for the Council detailing the allocation and pressures 
being faced together with the confirming the significant actions that are being 
delivered to ensure the DSG is recovered to a sustainable balanced position whilst 
SEND priorities are addressed. 

Members are asked to consider the findings of the report, agree to any Schools’ 
Forum recommendations in respect to formula funding and to be aware of the key 
issues raised and the challenges requiring continued support to address both the 
financial and associated SEND delivery strategies. 

List of Background Papers:-

Contact Details:-
Karen Dolton, Executive Director, Children, Young People and Culture
Email: K.Dolton@bury.gov.uk 

Stephen Kenyon, Interim Executive Director, Resources and Regulation
Email: S.Kenyon@bury.gov.uk  

Steven Goodwin, Head of Strategic Business & Finance, Children, Young People & Culture
Email: s.goodwin@bury.gov.uk 

11

Document Pack Page 177

mailto:K.Dolton@bury.gov.uk
mailto:S.Kenyon@bury.gov.uk
mailto:s.goodwin@bury.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
CABINET
COUNCIL

DATE: 13 FEBRUARY 2019
20 FEBRUARY 2019
20 FEBRUARY 2019

SUBJECT: DRAFT HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 2019/20

REPORT FROM: CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE AND HOUSING
 

CONTACT OFFICER: STEPHEN KENYON, INTERIM EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
OF RESOURCES AND REGULATION 

TYPE OF DECISION: COUNCIL 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS:

This paper is within the public domain

SUMMARY: The report details the proposed Housing Revenue Account 
for 2019/20 and proposals for Dwelling and 
Garage rents, Sheltered Support, Management, Amenities 
and Heating charges, Furnished Tenancy charges and 
Fernhill Caravan site tenancy charge
[...]
t
Management Co-
operative - potential
progress towards
self financing TMO.

As these proposals
progress there may be
costs that fall on the
HRA associated with
this.

H
100
%

The 2019/20 budget does
not contain any provision for
these costs as the timing
and extent of such costs has
not yet been fully
established.

40 40

1275 1040

Document Pack Page 200



1

DECISION OF: OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
CABINET
COUNCIL

DATE: 13 FEBRUARY 2019
20 FEBRUARY 2019
20 FEBRUARY 2019

SUBJECT: TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND 
PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2019/20

REPORT FROM: CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE & HOUSING

CONTACT OFFICER: STEPHEN KENYON, INTERIM EXECUTIVE 
DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES AND REGULATION

TYPE OF DECISION: COUNCIL

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS:

The report is for publication

SUMMARY: The report sets out the suggested Strategy for 
2019/2020 in respect of the following aspects of the 
Treasury Management function.  It is based upon the 
Treasury officers’ views on interest rates, 
supplemented with leading market forecasts provided 
by the Council’s treasury advisor.  The Strategy 
covers:

 Capital plans and prudential indicators;
 the minimum revenue provision policy;
 the current treasury position;
 treasury limits in force which will limit the 

treasury risk and activities of the Council;
 prospects for interest rates;
 the borrowing strategy;
 policy on borrowing in advance of need
 debt rescheduling;
 the investment strategy;
 creditworthiness policy; and
 policy on use of external service providers

REPORT FOR DECISION

Agenda
Item

Document Pack Page 201 Agenda Item 8



2

The primary objective of the Council’s treasury 
management function will continue to be the 
minimisation of financing costs whilst ensuring the 
stability of the Authority’s long term financial position by 
borrowing at the lowest rates of interest and by 
investing surplus cash to earn maximum interest, all at 
an acceptable level of risk.

The overall strategy for 2019/20 will be
[...]
ee main 
reports each year, which incorporate a variety of policies, estimates and actuals. 
 

Prudential and treasury indicators and treasury strategy (this report) – 
the first, and most important report covers:
 the capital plans (including prudential indicators);
 a minimum revenue provision (MRP) policy (how residual capital expenditure is 

charged to revenue over time);
 the treasury management strategy (how the investments and borrowings are to 

be organised) including treasury indicators; and 
 an investment strategy (the parameters on how investments are to be 

managed).

A mid year treasury management report – This will update members with 
the progress of the capital position, amending prudential indicators as 
necessary, and whether the treasury strategy is meeting the strategy or whether 
any policies require revision. 

Document Pack Page 205



6

An annual treasury report – This provides details of a selection of actual 
prudential and treasury indicators and actual treasury operations compared to 
the estimates within the strategy.

1.7.2.2The above reports are required to be adequately scrutinised before being 
recommended to the Council.  This role is undertaken by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.

1.8 In Year Monitoring Arrangements

1.8.1 Budget monitoring reports are produced on a monthly basis, together with 
quarterly reporting to Cabinet and the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

1.8.2 In 2018/19 the average rate of return on investments is 0.71% as at 31st 
December 2018.

1.9 Treasury Management Strategy for 2019/20

1.9.1 The strategy for 2019/20 covers two main areas:

Capital issues
 the capital expenditure plans and the associated prudential indicators;
 the minimum revenue provision (MRP) policy.

Treasury management issues
 the current treasury position;
 treasury indicators which limit the treasury risk and activities of the Council;
 prospects for interest rates;
 the borrowing strategy;
 policy on borrowing in advance of n
[...]
 investment portfolios;

 

Document Pack Page 225



26

o Performance measurement and management (TMP2 and schedules), including 
methodology and criteria for assessing the performance and success of non-treasury 
investments;         

 
o Decision making, governance and organisation (TMP5 and schedules), including a 

statement of the governance requirements for decision making in relation to non-
treasury investments; and arrangements to ensure that appropriate professional due 
diligence is carried out to support decision making;

 
o Reporting and management information (TMP6 and schedules), including where and 

how often monitoring reports are taken;
 
o Training and qualifications (TMP10 and schedules), including how the relevant 

knowledge and skills in relation to non-treasury investments will be arranged.

Document Pack Page 226


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 MONTH 9 CORPORATE MONITORING REPORT
	Copy of FINAL - Month 9 App A
	Copy of FINAL - Month 9 Appendix B

	6 2019/2020 BUDGET REPORT
	FINAL - BGI Directorate Report
	FINAL - CWB Directorate Report
	FINAL - CYP Directorate Report
	FINAL - OPS Directorate Report
	FINAL - RR Directorate Report
	FINAL - Capital Strategy
	FINAL - Capital Programme.doc
	FINAL - DSG

	7 2019/2020 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT
	Copy of FINAL - HRA Appendix

	8 2019/2020 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY



Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 13 February 2019

Present: Councillor M D'Albert (in the Chair)
Councillors N Bayley, R Caserta, T Cummings, M Hankey, 
J Harris, M James, N Jones, K Leach, Smith and S Smith

Also in 
attendance:

Councillor E O’Brien, D Brown, K Dolton, D Fowler, S 
Goodwin, L Jones S Kenyon, G Little and M Woodhead 

Public Attendance: One member of the public was in attendance

Apologies for Absence: Councillor R Skillen

OSC.1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Leach declared a personal interest in any item relating to the NHS and 
CCG as she works for the NHS.

Councillor Harris declared a personal interest in any item relating to Six Town 
Housing as she is a member of the board.

OSC.2 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no questions asked under this item.

OSC.3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was agreed:

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 January 2019 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

OSC.4 MONTH 9 CORPORATE MONITORING REPORT 

Councillor O’Brien, Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing submitted a report 
informing the Committee of the Council’s financial position for the period April to 
December 2018 and projecting the likely outturn at the end of 2018/19.

The report included Prudential Indicators in accordance with CIPFA’s Prudential 
Code.

It was reported that the current projected overspend was £2.608m which 
represented approximately 1.89% of the total net budget of £138.016 and was a 
reduced figure from the previous quarter.

Service specific financial monitoring was included within the report and provided 
more detailed analysis for each department.

Questions and comments were invited from the Committee and the following 
issues were raised:-



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 13 February 2019

2

 Councillor Hankey referred to the 10 point cost saving plan that was set out 
within the report and had been in place for a number of years and asked 
how effective the measures had been.

Steve Kenyon explained that it was difficult to attribute figures to the measures as 
the information isn’t available. It was a healthy exercise to undertake as it 
challenged and enhanced the approval processes.

 Councillor Hankey stated that the plans produced always contained 
ambitious cost savings which weren’t always met and seen through to the 
end of the plan. Councillor Hankey asked if a plan would be seen through.

Councillor O’Brien explained that it was quite difficult to work towards objectives 
that weren’t clearly defined and looking 3 years ahead. There was always an 
ongoing process of change.

 Councillor Caserta referred to the costs associated by using Independent 
Fostering Agencies and the amount that the Council paid in house foster 
carers. Councillor Caserta stated that he was aware that the Council had 
historically paid less than IFAs and other Councils but had good 
relationships with Foster Carers. Recently, the amount paid to in house 
foster carers had increased and Councillor Caserta asked why this was.

Karen Dolton explained that there had been improvements in the way that IFAs 
and other local authorities worked with their foster carers to the point that the 
Council was no longer seen as the best option and therefore in house foster carers 
were moving to either IFAs or other local authorities as they paid more. The 
council needed to retain foster carers so had to be competitive in the amounts 
paid to them.

Karen also reported that it was anticipated that the Council reduce the use of IFAs 
over the next 3 years.

Councillor O’Brien also explained that a lot of work was being done in relation to 
prevention work which would lead to a reduction of looked after children in the 
borough.

 Councillor N Jones referred to 3.6.1 in the report and the reference to 
recruitment freeze and stated that the Council had recently employed a 
number of directors and assistant directors at a significant cost.

Geoff Little, Chief Executive explained that the Council had changed its structure 
at the top level to bring in new skills that would be required to meet the 
challenges that it was facing. There was a need to strengthen the officer 
leadership of the Council to ensure that it was in as strong position as possible 
going forward.

 Councillor N Jones referred to the use of consultants and asked what the 
cost implications were.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 13 February 2019

3

It was reported that the costs of bringing in consultants was £1.6m in 2017/2018 
and £1.2m in 2018/2019.

 Councillor S Smith referred to the £2.6m projected overspend and asked 
how this would be resolved. Councillor Smith asked whether this would 
mean further job losses across the Council in the future.

Councillor O’Brien explained that a lot of work was being carried out in relation to 
the overspend. Action being taken was documented for each department within 
the report.

Councillor O’Brien explained that the Council had seen a loss of 650 members of 
staff in the past few years and that he wouldn’t speculate on future job losses. The 
Council has a range of options in place for employees to reduce their working 
hours, retire early or consider mutual settlement. All of which reduce the need for 
compulsory redundancy.

 Councillor Hankey referred to the demand pressures on both Adults and 
Children’s services in relation to care packages and asked what work that 
was being done to reduce these.

Mike Woodhead, Chief Finance Officer, Bury CCG explained that the review of care 
packages was being carried out on a case by case basis. It was anticipated that 
this work would see a net reduction in costs relating to high cost packages.

 Councillor D’Albert referred to the Dedicated Schools Grant and the 
recovery plan relating to this and asked how this would affect individual 
schools.

Steve Goodwin, Head of Strategic Business and Finance - Children, young People 
and Culture explained that work will be carried out with individual schools on a 
case by case basis if any issues were to arise. There had been full consultation 
with schools.

 Councillor D’Albert asked whether there would be any safeguards to make 
sure that the deficit didn’t build up again.

Steve explained that there was work being done in the areas where the high costs 
had been identified to reduce those costs, Regular monitoring is being undertaken 
which will identify and predict any issues which can then be dealt with as early as 
possible.

 Councillor D’Albert referred to the out of borough placements and 
permanent exclusions and asked what work was being done in those areas.

Karen Dolton reported that an application had been submitted to the Department 
for Education to build a special free school in the borough which would bring the 
out of borough placements back in and offer support to permanently excluded 
pupils. It was also reported that Inclusion Managers were working with schools to 
support them and work with pupils at risk of exclusion. There had been no 
permanent exclusions across the borough in the current academic year.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 13 February 2019

4

 Councillor Caserta referred to the procurement of goods and services and 
asked what was in place to ensure that the Council wasn’t overspending.

Geoff Little explained that the Council provides a procurement service to schools 
and nearly all schools take up this offer. It was also explained that the Council was 
in the process of establishing a Corporate Core which will bring together services 
and procurement would be part of this.

It was agreed: 

That the contents of the report be noted.

OSC.5 2019/2020 BUDGET REPORT 

Councillor O’Brien, Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing presented a report 
providing Members with details of the 2019/2020 revenue budget and outlined;

 Local Government Finance Settlement for 2019/20
 Forecast Outturn for 2018/2019
 Budget Strategy for 2019/2010 and the approach to balancing the budget in 

future years

The report also examines the robustness of the assumptions behind the budget 
forecast and contains an assessment on the adequacy of the Council’s balances.

Councillor O’Brien explained that the Council had had to change the way that it 
functions and make a number of short term decisions in the lead up to the roll out 
of the transformation work.

The Council will be working differently than it has in the past and will incorporate 
health and social care and the CCG.

Geoff Little, Chief Executive explained that the papers provided to the Committee 
were a lot more in depth than in previous years’ and contained more depth and 
detail on how savings will be delivered. Each Directorate had provided an 
individual report including audit trails, details of achievements made or not, new 
delivery models and partnership working.

Geoff explained that the Council would face a challenging year to deliver what it 
needs to and to build up reserves for the future in order that a 3 year rolling 
budget can be set from 2021 onwards. A Corporate Plan will be produced which 
will promote stronger Corporate Governance. Each Directorate will be required to 
produce their own 3 year plans which will include business plans.

Those present were given the opportunity to ask questions and make comments 
and the following points were raised:-

 Councillor Harris referred to the use of dormant Earmarked Reserves which 
was set out in the report and asked what these related to.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 13 February 2019

5

Councillor O’Brien explained that there had recently been a review undertaken of 
all of the Earmarked Reserves, the 5 that were included within the budget were 
identified as no longer being needed and could therefore be used as a one off. 

 Councillor Bayley referred to the austerity measures that had been 
introduced by Central Government and asked what the cumulative effects to 
the Council were.

Councillor O’Brien stated that the Council had lost 650 staff members and had 
financial cuts of £97m, demand has increased across most services which had 
meant that difficult decisions had to be made.

 Councillor N Jones referred to the figures in the report regarding 200 – 300 
new houses being built on brownfield sites and asked how this would be 
funded.

Councillor O’Brien explained that the Council could use borrowing to fund house 
building and grants would also be applied for through Homes England.

 Councillor N Jones referred to the 4000 houses that were mentioned further 
on in the report and asked how these would be funded?

Councillor O’Brien explained that business cases would be drawn up for each 
scheme. It was anticipated that there would be 200 to 300 houses built to start 
with and the money made going back into the pot to support the next round.

Councillor O’Brien explained that sites had not been allocated as yet but it was 
more than likely that the Council would look to build on town centre sites across 
the borough. 

 Councillor Hankey referred to the underperformance of the Civic Halls and 
asked if this issue was ever going to be resolved. This had been an issue for 
a number of years and nothing had been done. He asked whether anything 
would be resolved in relation to this.

Councillor O’Brien stated that there had been long running issues in relation to 
Civic Venues and suggested that a separate report be brought to a future meeting 
of Overview and Scrutiny in relation to this.

 Councillor Hankey referred to the staff vacancies that were highlighted in 
the report and the substantial savings around these and asked whether the 
vacancies would be permanent.

Councillor O’Brien stated that workforce remodelling would be taking place which 
would provide more clarity in this area.

 Councillor Caserta referred to the use of dormant Earmarked Reserves and 
asked why these pots of money had become available now. Councillor 
Caserta asked what the criteria was for using them.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 13 February 2019

6

Steve Kenyon explained that the money had been there for a purpose which had 
since ceased. A review of the Earmarked Reserves had highlighted that the 
identified ones were no longer needed. 

 Councillor Harris referred a future redevelopment of the Town Hall and 
asked what the plans were.

Steve Kenyon explained that there were no specific proposals for the Town Hall. 

 Councillor L Smith referred to the reserves held by the Council and asked 
how Bury compared to other local authorities.

Steve Kenyon reported that when comparing to the other GM authorities Bury 
reserves were low. Work would be done which would allow the Council to bolster 
its reserves for the future.

It was agreed:

That the contents of the report be noted.

OSC.6 2019/2020 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 

Councillor O’Brien, Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing presented a report 
providing Members with details of the proposed Housing Revenue Account for 
2019/2020 and proposals for Dwelling and Garage rents, Sheltered Support, 
Management, Amenities and Heating charges, Furnished Tenancy Charges and 
Fernhill Caravan Site tenancy charges.

It was agreed:

That the contents of the report be noted

OSC.7 2019/2020 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

Councillor O’Brien, Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing presented a report 
setting out the suggested Strategy for 2019/2020 in respect of the following 
aspects of the Treasury Management function.  It is based upon the Treasury 
officers’ views on interest rates, supplemented with leading market forecasts 
provided by the Council’s treasury advisor.  The Strategy covers:

 Capital plans and prudential indicators;
 the minimum revenue provision policy;
 the current treasury position;
 treasury limits in force which will limit the treasury risk and activities of the 

Council;
 prospects for interest rates;
 the borrowing strategy;
 policy on borrowing in advance of need
 debt rescheduling;
 the investment strategy;
 creditworthiness policy; and
 policy on use of external service providers



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 13 February 2019

7

It was agreed:

That the contents of the report be noted

COUNCILLOR M D'ALBERT
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.30 pm)


